
   ISSN 0255-0067 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Education 

 

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

BERMUDA

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY



 

  



 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
 
 

FORTY-SECOND ANNUAL ISSUE 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Education        
Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2024 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2024 
 

 
 

Four issues of the Bermuda national bibliography are produced each year with the 
fourth issue being an annual cumulation of the first three issues plus new titles added 
later in the year. 

 

 

 

The Bermuda national bibliography is available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda 
National Library's website at www.bnl.bm. Printed copies of the Bibliography can be viewed 
in the Library. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To obtain information regarding this, and future issues of the Bibliography, please contact: 
 

Collection Management Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 246-7047 
e-mail: ejhollis@gov.bm  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Collection Management. 2024 

http://www.bnl.bm/
mailto:ejhollis@gov.bm


 

i 

CONTENTS 

 

INTRODUCTION ..........................................................................................................ii 

Legal Deposit in Bermuda ....................................................................................................... ii 

General Selection Criteria ....................................................................................................... ii 

Media Covered ...................................................................................................................... ii 

Cataloguing Codes and Standards of Description .................................................................... iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ..................................... iv 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION .................................................................................... 1 

Books, Pamphlets, Maps and Printed Sheets ........................................................................... 1 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX .................................................................................. 13 

 

 

Type text here



 

ii 

INTRODUCTION 

The Bermuda National Bibliography records the publishing activity of Bermuda and provides a 
reflection of the social, economic and cultural endeavours of this country. The bulk of these 
materials are obtained through Legal Deposit which allows us to maintain a permanent 
record of an important aspect of the Island's cultural heritage. 

Legal Deposit in Bermuda 

The first Legal Deposit legislation in Bermuda was The Printed Publication Act, 1971, 
which only covered print materials. This Act was amended by The Legal Deposit Act, 
2008 which greatly broadened the scope covered. 

The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets 
out the requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda 
National Library.  A small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  

3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  

(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business 

is in Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a 

publication outside Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within 

seven days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own 

expense, to the Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless 

another medium is prescribed." 

General Selection Criteria 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad, 
works published in Bermuda on other subjects, and works published abroad by Bermudians. 
Emphasis is on items readily available through normal book suppliers or through the author 
or publisher. However, Bermuda has a small and unique publishing environment so 
unpublished and privately-printed titles are often deposited with the Bermuda National 
Library. These are included in the Bibliography. 

Media Covered 

The Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished 
Government and other reports, audio-visual materials, and items in other formats when 
applicable. Some theses are included; particularly those covering subjects significant to 
Bermuda. 

Many Bermuda Government documents are only made available online as PDFs. These and 
other electronic documents are not included in the Bermuda National Bibliography but they 
are collected by the Bermuda National Library whenever possible. Some Government 
Departments print out their documents specifically for deposit at the Bermuda National 
Library. These printed copies are catalogued and included in the Bibliography. 



 

iii 

Fiction published outside Bermuda with a Bermuda setting is not usually included unless the 
author has a local connection. These items may form a part of the general circulation 
collection but are not considered to be a part of the Bermudiana Collection so do not appear 
in the Bibliography. 

Posters, tourist and promotional fliers, event programmes and other ephemera are not 
usually included in the Bibliography even though representative examples of these kinds of 
publications may be collected by the Library. 

Cataloguing Codes and Standards of Description 

The list is arranged according to the 23rd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification. New 
materials are catalogued according to the provisions of Resource Description & Access (RDA). 
Records for continuing publications originally created prior to 2014 follow the Anglo-American 
Cataloguing Rules, Second edition, 2002 revision (updated 2003-2005). 

Subject headings are derived from an in-house format for local authority records which is based on 
the Sears List of Subject Headings and the LC Name Authority File. 

Occasionally notes have been left out or abbreviated. Full bibliographic records (including MARC 
format) can be viewed in the online catalogue via the Bermuda National Library's website at 
www.bnl.bm. 

 

 
 

  

http://www.bnl.bm/


 

iv 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (ten main classes and some 
frequently used divisions) 

000  Computer science, information, general 
works 

100  Philosophy, parapsychology and occultism, 
psychology 

130  Parapsychology and occultism 

150  Psychology 

200  Religion 

220  Bible 

230  Christianity 

240  Christian moral and devotional theology 
248  Christian experience, practice, life 

260  Christian organisation, social work and 
worship 

280  Christian denominations 

290  Other religions 

300  Social sciences, sociology and anthropology 

304  Factors affecting social behaviour 

304.6021  Population statistics (census) 
305.2  Groups of people by age 
305.3  People by gender or sex 
305.8  Ethnic and national groups 

310  Statistics 

320  Political science 

326  Slavery and emancipation 

330  Economics 
330.97299  Economic conditions in Bermuda 
331  Labour Economics 

340  Law 
346.07  Commercial law 

350  Public administration and military science 
352.497299  Financial administration and 
budget of Bermuda 

360  Social problems and social services 
362 Social Welfare Problems and Services 

370  Education 

380  Commerce, communication and 
transportation 

390  Customs, etiquette and folklore 

400  Language 

500  Natural sciences and mathematics 

510  Mathematics 

550  Earth sciences and geology 
551.552 Hurricanes 

570  Biology 

580  Plants (botany) 

590  Animals (zoology) 

600  Technology (applied sciences) 

610  Medicine and health 

620  Engineering 

630  Agriculture 

640  Home and family management 

650  Management and auxiliary services 

700  The arts 

709.7299  Art in Bermuda 

710  Area planning and landscape architecture 

720  Architecture 

750  Painting 

760  Printmaking and prints 

770  Photography, computer art, film, video 

790  Sports, games and entertainment 

800  Literature and rhetoric 

810  American literature in English 

820  English and Old English literatures 
821  English poetry 
822  English drama 
823  English fiction 
824  English essays 

900  History, geography, and auxiliary 
disciplines 

910  Geography and travel 
917.299  Geography of and travel in 
Bermuda 

920  Biography and genealogy 

940  History of Europe 

970  History of North America 
972.99  History of Bermuda 



 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books, Pamphlets, Maps and Printed Sheets 

100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
150 Psychology 
158 Applied Psychology 
158 C 

Canfield, Jack, 1944- author. 
Success redefined / Jack Canfield [and other 
professionals from around the world]. – Lake 
Mary, FL : Celebrity Press, [2023] 

240 pages : portraits ; 24 cm 
Bda. Author 
"Two important factors that encourage and 
facilitate the attainment of success are mentoring 
and experience. When these elements are 
enmeshed in the fabric of goal-accomplishment, the 
achievement of success is more efficiently pursued - 
saving time, expense and effort. The Celebrity 
Experts® in this book can help you with their input. 
Their knowledge and experience can be invaluable, 
and their ability to share both their successes and 
failures, can efficiently mold the way you move 
towards your personal goal of Redefined 
Success."—Page 2 of dust jacket. 
ISBN: 9798989273409 : $32.00 
1.Success 2.Self-realisation.  I.Pitcher, Stacey, author. 
II.Ti. 

158.1 Personal Improvement and Analysis 
158.1 C 

Castree, Stephen, author. 
Three adult lives : a new life perspective - it 
all starts today / by Stephen Castree. – 
[United States] : Naucala Publishing, [2023] 

158 pages ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
"Three Adult Lives presents a new way of reviewing 
and positioning your life, both from a chronological 
perspective and an ideological one. It walks you 
through identifying how you became you, what 
causes you to be, think and behave in a specific way, 
and it allows you to peel back the onion of who you 
are layer by layer, inviting you to question, to think, 
and to transform yourself in this radical new 
approach to living."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781916696792 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Self-realisation. 2.Meaning (Philosophy). 3.Life  I.Ti. 

158.2 Interpersonal relations 
158.2 S 

Smith, Samantha E. M., author. 
Journey to forgiveness / Samantha E.M. 
Smith. – [United States] : Wordworld 
Publishing, [2023] 

106 pages ; 20 cm 
Bda. Author 
"Unlock the potential of your full, free and 
abundant life on this Journey to Forgiveness."--Back 
cover. 
ISBN: 9798397323727 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Forgiveness. 2.Interpersonal relations.  I.Ti. 

 

200 – RELIGION 
230 Christianity 
232 Jesus Christ and his family 
232 J 

Jacobs, O. Sheree, author. 
Jesus : is he really the be all and end all? / O. 

Sheree Jacobs. – Tustin, CA : Trilogy Christian 
Publishers, [2024] 

274 pages ; 22 cm 
"Is Jesus relevant to me today? There are too many 
questions and doubts to believe in a person who 
lived over 2000 years ago. Do I have to believe in 
Jesus? Can’t I simply believe in God? Besides, why 
do I need a Savior? I’m doing well on my own. These 
are very real and fair questions many have today 
regarding the person of Jesus Christ and what 
makes Him special. Using the inspired Word of God, 
the Bible, discover through a 31-day journey the 
answers to these questions, including the focal one: 
Is Jesus really the be all and end all?"--Amazon.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798893331738 (paperback) : $27.00 
1.Jesus Christ. 2.Devotional exercises. 3.Christian life.  
I.Ti. 

232 R 
Robinson, Wendy Ali, author. 

Who is Jesus Christ? : Whom do you say He 
is, and why is His Cross so important to 
Humanity? / Wendy Ali Robinson. – 
[Bermuda] : [Wendy Ali Robinson, [2024] 

xii, 166 pages :colour illustrations ; 28 cm 
"This Christ-centered, historical and devotional 
study has the mysterious potential to bring about a 
wonderful change in the hearts of the reader. The 
wonderful summaries of very important Bible truths 
broken down in intervals allow the readers to easily 
understand how Jesus is speaking to us in every 
situation. God continues to bless Sis. Robinson by 
allowing the Holy Spirit to again organize His word in 
an interesting and organized fashion."--Pastor W. 
DeJaun Tull, Executive Secretary of Bermuda 
Conference of SDA. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947482824 (paperback) : No price 
1.Jesus Christ. 2.Bible–Paraphrases. 3.Bible–Study and 
reading. 4.Bible–Commentaries.  I.Ti. 

240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life 
248.4 Christian Life and Practice 
248.4 H 

Hayward, Madeline, author. 
Concerning matters of the heart : physical 
and spiritual / Rev. Dr. Madeline Hayward 
M.MIN, DD, CDKA, FOIE, JP, Pastor. – [United 
States] : MY JOY Publishing House, [2023] 

115 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
Bda. Author 
"This book is aimed to show the heart in the natural 
and spiritual form. It is designed to show how the 
natural heart works, and the diseases that it can get 
when it is not in good health. When the heart starts 
beating, life begins; and when the heart stops, life 
ends. The natural heart can have more 
complications than we realize and it can have a real 
effect on the body. Then there's the spiritual heart, 
the part that is not seen; but the effects it has when 
we go through dangers, toils and snare, and the 
main message is to help direct us out of the pain, 
the hurts and discouragement we feel emotionally. 
We need to fix the spiritual heart, the seat where 
our spirit dwells, so that we may serve the Lord with 
our total being, and to serve him in spirit and in 
truth. When we live from our hearts, we experience 
life in its true color."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798987192658 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Health–Religious aspects–Christianity. 2.Spiritual life–
Christianity.  I.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

248.4 L 
Lister, Randall, author. 

On the field for Jesus / Randall Lister. – 
[United States] : Wordworld Publishing, 
[2022] 

144 pages ; 23 cm 
"I like to think of becoming a Christian as choosing 
to come and play on the field for Jesus's Team. 
When you decide to become a Christian, it means 
that you are choosing to follow Jesus's example, and 
thus you are choosing to join His team."--Back 
cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798379109745 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Christianity–Guidebooks. 2.Conduct of life.  I.Ti. 

248.4 S 
Santucci, Brendal, author. 

Gracefully divorced / Brendal Santucci. – 
[United States] : Wordworld Publishing, 
[2024], ©2023 

160 pages : colour illustrations ; 20 cm 
"Gracefully Divorced is a powerful and inspiring self-
help guide about one woman's journey through the 
pain and heartbreak of divorce, and her discovery of 
the healing power of faith in God, through His grace. 
With honesty and vulnerability, the author shares 
her struggles with grief, anger, and loneliness, and 
how she turned to her faith to find strength in the 
midst of it all."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 9798405189901 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Religious life. 2.Divorce–Religious aspects–Christianity. 
3.Grace (Theology)  I.Ti. 

 

300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
320 Political Science (Politics and Government) 
327 International relations 
327.1 Foreign policy and specific topics in 
international relations 
327.1 P 

Parliamentary Conference. 
Report of proceedings of the Parliamentary 
Conference held in the House of Assembly 
Hamilton, Bermuda, June, 1946 : between 
representatives of the branches of the 
Empire Parliamentary Association in the 
Parliaments of the United Kingdom, Canada, 
New Zealand and Bermuda and 
representatives of the Congress of the 
United States of America / issued under the 
authority of the Empire Parliamentary 
Association (Bermuda Branch), House of 
Assembly, Hamilton. – Bermuda : [Empire 
Parliamentary Association], [1946] 

x, 117 pages ; 25 cm 
At head of title: Not for publication. 
No price 
1.International relations. 2.Conferences–Bermuda.  
I.Empire Parliamentary Association, issuing body. II.Ti. 

330 Economics 
330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of Finance. – 
[Bermuda] : The Ministry, 2008-<2024> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 

2007-<2023>. 
Published each February with data relating to the 
previous year. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Bermuda : an economic review. 
No price 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–
Economic conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–
Commerce–Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Economic report. 

332 Financial economics 
332.024 Personal finance 
332.024 B 

Bassett, C. Laureen, author. 
Penny power : learning about the value of 
money / Laureen Bassett. – [United States] : 
[C. Laureen Bassett], [2023] 

76 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 23 
cm 

Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798871588468 (paperback) : $16.00 
1.Personal finance–Handbooks, manuals, etc. 2. 
Money. 3.Consumer education.  I.Ti. 

340 Law 
342 Constitutional and administrative law 
342 F 

The fiftieth anniversary of the Bermuda 
constitution : reflections on its past and 
future. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Centre for 
Justice, 2018. 

226 pages ; 23 cm 
A compilation of essays presented at the Centre for 
Justice's Conference on the Fiftieth Anniversary of 
the Bermuda Constitution on 8 June 2018. 
ISBN: 9781722955786 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermuda–Constitution. 2.Bermuda–Politics and 
government.  I.Ti. 

346 Private law 
346.05 Inheritance, succession, fiduciary trusts, 
trustees 
346.05 T 

Trott, Perry P., author. 
And the drama begins! Control = peace of 
mind : a practical guide to estate planning / 
Perry P. Trott. – [United States] : Wordworld 
Publishing, [2024] 

185 pages : illustrations ; 24 cm 
ISBN: 9798863686059 : $50.00 
1.Estate planning–Bermuda. 2.Wills–Bermuda. 
3.Inheritance and succession–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

350 Public Administration and Military Science 
352 General Considerations of Public Administration 
352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International 
Organisations and Specific Jurisdictions 
352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 
352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates 
of revenue and expenditure … / presented 
by the … Minister of Finance. – [Bermuda] : 
Government of Bermuda, [19--]-<2024> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
[1976/77]-<2024/2025>. 
Title and imprint from cover. 
No price 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–
Appropriations and expenditures–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–
Economic conditions–Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Estimates of 
revenue and expenditure. 

2



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

352.8 Administration of General Forms of Control 
352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies 
352.88097299 In Bermuda 
352.88097299 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report / Bermuda Ombudsman. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Office of the 
Ombudsman, 2007-<2023> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
1st (2006)-<19th (2023)>. 
First report covers period 1 August 2005-31 July 
2006. 
Volumes for 2006-2010 also called 1st-5th annual 
report; 2010 supplement not numbered; 2011- also 
called 7th- report. 
Volumes for 1st-5th report year ends 31 July; 6th 
report issued as five-month supplement; volumes 
for 7th- report year ends 31 Dec. 
Special five-month interim report issued to cover 
August 1, 2010-December 31, 2010. 
Report is also available via the Ombudsman for 
Bermuda website: www.ombudsman.bm. 
No price 
1.Bermuda.Ombudsman–Periodicals. 2.Ombudsman–
Bermuda–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

360 Social problems and social services 
363 Other Social Problems and Services 
363.2 Police services 
363.2 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
For the record : an investigation into the 
disclosure of spent convictions for U.S. visa 
applications. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Office 
of the Ombudsman, 2024. 

7 pages ; 28 cm 
Title from cover. 
“Special Report”--Cover. 
“June 2024”--Cover.  
No price 
1.Bermuda.–Police Service. 2.Bermuda–Foreign 
relations–United States. 3.United States–Foreign 
relations–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

364 Criminology 
364.2 Causes of crime and delinquency 
364.2 B 

Bean, Leroy G. W., author. 
Gang violence is by design : exposing the lie / 
Pastor Leroy G.W. Bean ; foreword by: Hon. E. 
David Burt, Premier of Bermuda. – First edition. – 
United States : Pen Legacy Publishing, [2023] 

278 pages ; 22 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 247-278). 
ISBN: 9798989163823 (paperback) : $31.00 
1.Gangs–Bermuda. 2.Gangs–Psychology. 3.Social 
conditions–Bermuda. 4.Economic conditions–Bermuda.  
I.Burt, E. David, writer of supplementary textual content. 
II.Ti. 

390 Customs, Etiquette and Folklore 
394 General Customs 
394.1 Recreational Customs 
394.3 C 

Chapman, David, author. 
Gombey : the way of the warrior / by David 
‘Roots’ Chapman PhD. – Bermuda : David E. 
Chapman, [2024] 

27 pages ; 19 x 25 cm 
"2023 Bermuda Arts Council Grant Recipient"--Back 
cover. 
"Generous financial support by...Brown-Darrell 
Clinic [and] Bermuda Healthcare Services"--Back 
cover. 

"In the darkness of the night, you can hear the faint 
echo of their distinctive song. For those that feel 
their spirit deep inside, it drives them to seek them 
out, to be close and to move in step with their 
rhythm and beat. Do not be fooled by their colorful 
guise nor by the cheerful jubilance of those that 
watch, nor those that dance. This is an ancient art. 
These are the Gombey and this is the way of the 
warrior...!"--Back cover.  
ISBN: 9781399978477 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Gombey–Bermuda. 
3.Bermuda–Social life and customs.  I.Bermuda Arts 
Council. II.Brown-Darrell Clinic. III.Bermuda Healthcare 
Services. IV.Ti. 

 

400 –  LANGUAGE 
420 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 
427 Historical and Geographic Variations, Modern 
Nongeographic Variations 
427.97299 Dialects of Bermuda 
427/97299 S 

Smith, Peter A., author. 
Bermewjan vurds / Peter A. Smith, Fred M. 
Barritt. – [Bermuda] : [Fred M. Barritt/Peter 
A. Smith], [1985] 

80 unnumbered pages : illustrations , 16 cm 
"A dictionary of conversational Bermudian"--Cover. 
"After months of extensive field research, we have 
collected in this book the idioms and slang of the 
Bermudian people. We have attempted to omit all 
terms that are not uniquely Bermudian (many 
Jamaican, English and American slang words are in 
common use)."--Preface to the 1984 Heritage 
Edition, page [7]. 
$6.00 
1.Bermudianisms. 2.English language–Dialects–
Bermuda.  I. Barritt, Fred, compiler, editor. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Bermuwjan vurds. 

428 Standard English usage (Prescriptive linguistics) 
428.1 Meaning, Pronunciation, Spelling of Words 
428.1 B 

Bassett, Carolyn L., author. 
My first book / Carolyn L. Bassett. – [United 
States] : [Carolyn L. Bassett], [2022] 

150 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 28 
cm 

Introduces numbers and counting, colours, and how 
to write numbers and the alphabet. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 9798389805033 (paperback) : $16.00 
1.Counting. 2.Alphabet. 3.Handwriting–Handbooks, 
manuals, etc. 4.Colouring books.  I.Ti. 

 

500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 
510 Mathematics 
513 Arithmetic 
513.2 Arithmetic operations 
513.2 M 

Matthews, Marie Shaw, author, illustrator. 
Tatiana’s Bermuda counting book 1, 2, 3 / 
written & illustrated by Marie Shaw 
Matthews. [Place of publication not 
identified] : [Marie Shaw Matthews], [2023] 

25 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
"Explore the beautiful island of Bermuda through 
this counting book in English and Portuguese."--
Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9798852412140 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Counting. 2.Bermudian children’s literature.  I.Ti. 

3

http://www.ombudsman.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

590 Animals (zoology) 
598 Aves (Birds) 
598.823 Tyrannidae 
598.823 G 

Guerrieri, Claudio, author. 
The Great Kiskadee : the story of the yellow-
bellied shrike of Cayenne and its journey to 
the Isle of Bermuda / by Claudio Guerrieri. – 
[Place of publication not identified] : 
[Claudio Guerrieri], [2024] 

132 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
facsimiles, maps ; 24 cm 

"This is the story of the yellow-bellied flycatcher, the 
Great Kiskadee (Pitangus sulphuratus), which had 
been first described in 1648 in Dutch-Brazil. This 
New World bird was brought from its native 
Trinidad to Bermuda for a last-ditch attempt to save 
the island’s oleander and cedar trees. The tactic 
eventually proved to be ineffective, but the Great 
Kiskadee thrived in Bermuda and has become a 
distinctive feature of the island."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780985302856 : $25.00 
1.Great Kiskadee. 2.Bermuda cedar. 3.Conservation of 
natural resources–Bermuda. 4.Insect pests–Biological 
control.  I.Ti. 

 

600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
610 Medicine and Health 
615 Pharmacology and therapeutics 
615.854 Nutrition therapy 
615.854 P 

Peynado, Sadoya, author. 
Sex, food and chronic illness / by Sadoya 
Peynado ; cover & book designer Muzammil 
Hayat. – [United States] : [Sadoya Peynado], 
[2024] 

119 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
"This comprehensive guide offers a plethora of well-
balanced smoothies, juices, desserts, meals, and 
dietary recommendations, all aimed at enhancing 
stamina and promoting longevity for optimal sexual 
well-being. I do not claim to be an expert, but the 
recipes have been proven to be effective. May this 
cookbook bolster confidence in both the kitchen 
and the bedroom."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798342275132 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Diet therapy. 2.Nutrition. 3.Sex–Health aspects.  
I.Hayat, Muzammil, illustrator.  II.Ti. 

616 Diseases 
616.0472 Pain 
616.0472 M 

Morris, Cindy L., author. 
I’m still in pain, now what can I do? : Chronic 
pain, understand it, work on it, reduce it / 
Cindy L. Morris, BSc, MD. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Complete Care Clinic, [2023] 

237 pages : colour illustrations ; 23 cm 
Includes bibliographical references (pages 233-237). 
Solutions for low back pain, sciatica, frozen 
shoulder, fibromyalgia, and for those who use drugs 
or alcohol for pain relief.  
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947482633 (paperback) : $35.00 
1.Pain–Treatment.  I.Ti. 

630 Agriculture 
635 Garden Crops (Horticulture) 
635 W 

Wingate, David B., author. 
A practical guide to garden management in 

Bermuda / based on David Wingate’s decades 
of experience restoring Nonsuch Island and 
many nature reserves, as told to Lisa Greene. – 
St. George’s, Bermuda : E.L. Greene, [2024] 

vi, 42 pages : illustrations ; 22 cm 
"Whether your garden is formal or informal, large or 
small, this guide provides practical advice to help 
you gain control of the plants invading your garden 
in the simples and least labour-intensive way. "--
Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780947482794 (paperback) : No price 
1.Gardening–Bermuda. 2.Plants–Bermuda.  I.Greene, 
Lisa, author. II.Ti.  

650 Management and Auxiliary Services 
658 General Management 
658.8 Management of marketing 
658.872 Telemarketing and Direct Marketing 
658.872 B 

Bell, Angela., author.  
Mom magic : moms mastering affiliate & 
network marketing / Angela Bell along with 5 
other inspiring women. – [Los Angeles, 
California] : She Rises Studios Publishing, 
[2024] 

55 pages : portraits ; 23 cm 
Contains six stories of success including one by 
Bermudian Kelli-Ann Miller.  
"Introducing "Mom Magic - Moms Mastering 
Network and Affiliate Marketing" an empowering 
anthology curated by Angela Bell, alongside five 
exceptional authors. In a world where network and 
affiliate marketing have become integral to the 
entrepreneurial landscape, this book is a beacon of 
guidance for moms seeking financial independence 
and flexibility."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781960136473 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Businesswomen. 2.Internet marketing 
3.Entrepreneurship. 4.Social networking.  I.Miller, Kelli-
Sue, author. II.Ti.  

 

700 – THE ARTS 
720 Architecture 
720.97299 Architecture in Bermuda 
720.97299 B 

Bermuda National Trust. 
Globe Museum : the story of a house & its 

people / Bermuda National Trust ; writing & 
additional research: Diana Chudleigh ; earlier 
research & archaeology: Dr. Michael Jarvis ; 
photography: Ann Spurling. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Bermuda National Trust, [2024] 

87 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
genealogical tables, maps, portraits ; 21 cm. – 
(Historical house guide book) 

Includes bibliographical references (page 87). 
"One of the earliest houses in the UNESCO World 
Heritage Site of St. George's, Bermuda's former 
capital. Built by Governor Samuel Day in 1699 & 
1700. House of the Tucker family for almost two 
centuries. Leased as the Globe Hotel from 1865. 
Owned by the Rankin family from 1899. Bought by 
the Bermuda Historical Monuments Trust in 1951. 
Acquired by the Bermuda National Trust in 1970. 
Contains the Globe Museum, a gift shop, media 
room & archaeology lab."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780947482671 (paperback) : $12.00 
1.Globe Museum (Bermuda). 2.Architecture–Bermuda–
History. 3.Historic buildings–Bermuda.  I.Chudleigh, 
Diana, researcher. II.Jarvis, Michael (Michael J.), 
researcher. III.Spurling, Ann, photographer. IV.Ti. 
V.Series:Historical house guide book. 

4



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
790.192 Activities and progams by age level 
790.192 A 

Aydin, Allison, author.   
Look & find Bermuda / Allison Aydin, Claire 
Fox. – [Bermuda] : [Allison Aydin], 2024. 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 21 cm 
"Dive into the vibrant world of Bermuda with this 
exciting Look & Find adventure! Explore the island's 
colourful flowers, sparkling beaches and hidden 
treasures, as you search for unique objects on every 
page. Perfect for curious children and island 
explorers, this interactive book promises endless 
fun."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780947482886 : $25.00 
1.Games–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Fox, 
Claire, author. II.Ti. II.Ti: Look and find Bermuda. 

796 Athletic and Outdoor Sports and Games 
796.42 Track and Field 
796.42 P 

Perinchief, Karen S., author. 
The self-coached runner / Karen S. 
Perinchief. – Bloomington, IN : AuthorHouse, 
2018. 

93 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
"I hope my book will encourage and help you 
overcome any concerns you may have while 
running with asthma. I have always had an interest 
in health (exercising and eating healthy), and I enjoy 
sharing my knowledge with my friends, colleagues, 
and family. I decided to increase this knowledge and 
learn, in a formal training program, how to live a 
better life through eating well and taking care of 
myself. I'm not only learning to improve my life but I 
have also received detailed and careful instructions 
on how to coach others in food and lifestyle choices. 
It's an exciting time for me!"--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781546235880 : $25.00 
1.Running. 2.Physical fitness. 3.Asthma  I.Ti. 

 

800 – LITERATURE AND RHETORIC 
810 American Literature in English 
811.6 American Poetry in English of 2000- 
811.6 V 

Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. 
Connections : visits to the Motherland, a 
poetic remembrance / Melodye Micëre Van 
Putten ; Angela Ming-Bean. – First edition. – 
Philadelphia, PA : Kephra Publications, 
[2024] 

59 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 x 28 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN:9781736008744 (paperback) : $27.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Blacks–Africa–History. 
3.Africa–Civilisation–  I.Ming-Bean, Angela, illustrator. 
II.Ti. 

820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 
Literatures 
821 English Poetry 
821.912 English Poetry of 1900-1945 
821.912 A 

Allen, Hervey, 1889-1949, author. 
Sarah Simon : character Atlantean / by 
Hervey Allen ; with annotations and an 
introductory essay by writer and historian 
Jonathan Land Evans. [Paget, Bermuda] : 
Jonathan Land Evans, [2024] 

98 pages ; 24 cm 
"Although best known for his bestselling historical 

novel Anthony Adverse, Hervey Allen was also a 
gifted poet, as is well displayed in his epic narrative 
biography-in-verse Sarah Simon (1929), about a 
black Bermudian woman of the 19th & early-20th 
Centuries whom the poet got to know and admire 
during his five-year sojourn in Bermuda, during 
which time he also penned Anthony Adverse. Mr. 
Allen's full 1929 text is here reprinted in full, 
enhanced by explanatory annotations, and also with 
an introductory essay, by the Bermudian writer and 
historian Jonathan Land Evans."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780992266813 : No price 
1.Women–Poetry. 2.Bermuda–Poetry.  I.Evans, 
Jonathan Land, writer of supplementary textual 
content. II.Ti. 

821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 
821.92 D 

Dickinson, Annette, author. 
Vital verses / Annette Dickinson. – [Place of 
publication not identified] : [Annette 
Dickinson], [2023] 

42 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798878864770 (paperback) : $13.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

821.92 E 
Ebbin, Wendy K., author. 

Something from the heart : the journey to 
love / Wendy K. Ebbin. – Sandys, Bermuda : 
Wendy K. Ebbin, [2024] 

146 pages ; 22 cm 
This collection of poetry is both a tribute to the love 
of the author and her partner, and a means of 
coping with his sudden death. It reflects on the 
endurance of love, even through unthinkable loss. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780947482138 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

821.92 M 
McPhee, Cassandra, author. 

Metamorphosis : a poetry collection / 
Cassandra McPhee. – [United States] : 
Cassandra McPhee, [2022] 

193 pages ; 24 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798798594979 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

821.92 M 
McPhee, Cassandra, author.  

Metamorphosis : a poetry collection / 
Cassandra McPhee. – [United States] : 
Cassandra McPhee, [2022] 

193 pages ; 24 cm 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798407651802 : $35.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

823 English Fiction 
823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 B 

Bardon, Rachel, author. 
Questions from a star / written by Rachel 
Bardon ; illustrated by Ava Gardiner. – 
[United States] : [Blurb], [2022] 

26 pages : colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
Includes appendix listing answers to the questions 
posed in the story. 
"Creative questions kids ask late at night to avoid 
going to sleep. "--Blurb.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798881202248 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Curiosities and 
wonders–Fiction.  I.Gardiner, Ava, illustrator. II.Ti. 

5



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

823.92 B 
Baron, Jeff, author. 

Just south of faithful : a novella / by Jeff 
Baron. [Place of publication not identified] : 
[Jeff Baron], [2024] 

221 pages ; 18 cm 
"Experience an enduring tale of love, longing, and 
life-changing choices in "Just South of Faithful." 
Laura Becker, a Bermudian housewife is living in the 
enchanted island of Bermuda, has spent years in a 
loveless marriage, her dreams buried beneath the 
routines of daily life. John Braeden, a ruggedly 
handsome New York Times journalist, arrives in 
Bermuda to capture its idyllic beaches and culture, 
but what he discovers will change their lives 
forever."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781963258141 (paperback) : $10.00 
1.Bermuda–Fiction. 2.Man-woman relationship–
Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 B 
Belle, Egypt, author. 

Alexis’ world of manifestations / written by 
Egypt Belle. – [Place of publication not 
identified] : [Aaliyah Rasheed], [2024] 

24 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
"Alexis is a 10 year old girl who has a list of goals and 
aspirations that she wants to accomplish for the 
upcoming year. She is eager and determined to see 
her manifestations unfold."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798876884336 (paperback) : $24.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Success–
Psychological aspects–Fiction. 3.Self-realisation–Fiction. 
4.Happiness–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 B 
Belle, Egypt, author. 

I will make you proud / written by Egypt 
Belle. – [Bermuda] : [Aaliyah Rasheed], 
[2024] 

24 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
Bda. Author 
"A reminder to children that you can be anything 
that your heart desires. You have the power inside 
of YOU!"--Amazon.com. 
ISBN: 9780947482398 : $24.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Occupations–
Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 B 
Bourne, Reefe, author. 

Sandy and the lost treasure of Captain 
Christmas : a Bermuda Triangle mystery / 
written by Reefe Bourne ; illustrated by 
Andri Anto ; creative director Mackenzie 
Heaney. – [Bermuda] : [Reefe Bourne], 
[2024] 

36 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 22 
cm 

"Sandy is on the Christmas cruise of a lifetime. Her 
parents have taken her away from the winds of 
winter to sail to the pink sand paradise of Bermuda. 
But while her parents are interested in a typical 
island vacation, Sandy is on a hunt to find 
something she's always dreamt of - the lost treasure 
of Captain Christmas! The Bermuda Triangle is 
known for being a graveyard for many a lost vessel, 
but this one is special because Captain Christmas 
was Sandy's great-great-great-aunt. And Sandy 
loves a good mystery adventure. Open up and 
follow Sandy as she takes on the adventure of a 
lifetime, filled with wild and amusing Bermudian 
characters that guide her along the way."--Back 
cover. 
ISBN: 9780947482893 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Christmas–Fiction. 
3.Bermuda Triangle–Fiction  I.Anto, Andri, illustrator. 

II.Heaney, Mackenzie, creative director. III.Ti. 

823.92 C 
Campbell, Jane, author. 

Interpretations of love/ by Jane Campbell. – 
London : riverrun, 2024. 

232 pages ; 23 cm 
"It's the week of Dr. Agnes Stacey's only daughter's 
wedding, and each of the eleven attendees of the 
small family gathering is bringing their own 
simmering tensions to the event. Agnes's uncle, 
Professor Malcolm Miller, has harbored a family 
secret since her parents-his sister and brother-in-
law-died in a car crash when she was a young girl. 
Dr. Joseph Bradshaw, who distantly married into 
the family, has nursed a secret obsession with 
Agnes since his brief stint as her therapist. Agnes 
herself will be returning to her ex-husband's home 
for the first time, just as she's trying to extricate 
herself from a potent love affair. Each of them has 
the tools to analyze the love lives of others, yet find 
themselves unable to recognize the love in their 
own lives. And though they've each muddled 
through painful years in emotional isolation, only 
Malcolm knows that the origins of their thwarted 
attachments all lie in the same English seaside town. 
Where better to lay bare the failures and secrets of 
one's advancing age than at an intimate celebration 
of love? In this utterly involving novel, Campbell 
parses the fraught inner lives of ordinary people 
doing their best to process the aftershocks of war, 
the parenting they do and don't receive, and the 
many different forms love can take in one family.--
Provided by publisher. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781529421712 : $28.00 
1.Domestic fiction. 2.Man-woman relationship–Fiction.  
I.Ti. 

823.92 D 
Durham-Thompson, Shangri-La, author. 

Princess Solei adopts a grandmother / by 
Shangri-La Durham-Thompson ; [illustrated 
by: Vladimir Cebu LL.B.]. – [Place of 
publication not identified] : [Shangri-La 
Durham-Thompson], [2024] 

46 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm. 
"Princess Solei is bored. During the COVID 19 
pandemic, she has played many games on her iPad, 
read books, completed puzzles, and watched TV. 
She misses her friends, even though she sees them 
during her online classes. After complaining, she is 
reminded that there are many people who are 
much less fortunate. Suddenly, Princess Solei 
remembers an old lady in her church and begins a 
telephone relationship with her. Because this 
adopted grandmother has no computer, she is 
unable to attend Princess Solei's online dance 
recital. Therefore, Princess Solei finds a way to 
showcase her dance and discovers that when you 
take the focus off self and focus on helping others, 
you can bring joy to the world."--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798328906234 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.COVID-19 
(Disease)–Fiction. 3.Friendship–Fiction. 4.Family–
Fiction  I.Cebu, Vladimir, illustrator. II.Ti. 

823.92 D 
Durham-Thompson, Shangri-La, author. 

Princess Solei learns of that first Christmas / 
written by Shangri-La Durham-Thompson, 
ED.D ; illustrated by: Vladimir Medina Cebu 
LL.B.. – [Place of publication not identified] : 
[Shangri-La Durham-Thompson], [2023] / 

63 pages : colour illustrations ; 28 cm. 
Contains a version of the poem "The Greatest 
Christmas Story" by Shangri-La Durham-Thompson 
that was published in her book "Battle for 

6



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

Freedom" in 1994. 
"It's Christmas once again and everyone is focused 
on showering Princess Solei with presents! But 
when she is confronted by her best friend and told 
that "Princesses get everything," Princess Solei and 
her parents rethink the real meaning of Christmas."-
-Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798851898839 (paperback) : $22.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Christmas–Fiction. 
3.Christmas–Poetry. 4.Family–Fiction  I.Cebu, Vladimir, 
illustrator. II.Ti. 

823.92 E 
Elkinson, Fiona, author. 

Ollie gets deported : a dog in a bag story / by 
Fiona Elkinson. – [United States] : [Fiona 
Elkinson], [2024] 

38 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 28 
cm. – (Dog in a bag series) 

"Can you believe it? Oliver the little chihuahua is 
traveling again but this time there is a glitch! He is in 
his bag but Oliver's travel documents are not in 
order! See what happens to poor Oliver and his 
friend Dami at the airport this time! This is book 3 in 
the popular Dog in a Bag series."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798883911308 (paperback) : $12.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  
I.Ti. II.Series: Elkinson, Fiona. Dog in a bag series. 

823.92 E 
Evans, Jonathan Land, author. 

Flies in amber : selected stories / by 
Jonathan Land Evans. – [Paget, Bermuda] : 
[Jonathan Land Evans], [2024] 

370 pages ; 24 cm 
"Mr. Evans gathers together here 33 short stories, 
chosen from his several collections published in 
recent years (all of which, like this one, can be 
purchased from Lulu.com on-line bookshop). The 
stories range freely from the humorous to the 
serious, and from the brashly contemporary to a 
more classic mode reflecting settings in the early-to-
mid 20th Century and places ranging from the USA 
to England to Europe and the author’s native 
Bermuda."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780992266820 : $30.00 
1.Bermudian short stories. 2.Humorous fiction. 
3.Mystery fiction. 4.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 F 
Farmer, Tiphanie, author. 

Mama’s boy / written by Tiphanie Farmer ; 
illustrated by Wiki Anto. – [United States] : 
[Pharmers Press], [2022] 

57 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 16 x 
21 cm 

Bda. Author 
"A story about a bird and a little boy leaving the 
nest"--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798986928500 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Family life–Fiction.  
I.Anto, Widi, illustrator.  II.Ti. 

823.92 G 
Gray, Annelise, author. 

Return of the champion / Annelise Gray. – 
London : Zephyr, an imprint of Head of Zeus, 
2024. 

xiii, 347 pages : illustrations ; 20 cm. – (Circus 
Maximus ; 4) 

"Could Porcellus's new foal be the missing piece in 
Dido's quest to train the greatest team ever seen at 
the Circus Maximus? An obsession with revenge is 
clouding her judgement. Then an old friend asks her 
to shelter the runaway son of her bitterest rival, a 
boy who dreams of becoming a charioteer. Will 
Dido and Damon find a way through darkness 

together, and who will the Circus choose as its 
ultimate champion?"--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781803281117 (paperback) : $16.00 
1.Adventure fiction. 2.Historical fiction. 3.Bermudian 
children’s literature. 4.Rome–History–30 B.C.-476 
A.D.,Empire–Fiction.  I.Ti. II.Series: Gray, Annelise. 
Circus Maximus ; 4. 

823.92 J 
J.K.G., author. 

The adventures of Nubian the good luck cat / 
Written by J.K.G. – [Place of publication not 
identified] : [J.K.G.], [2024] 

26 unnumbered pages : colour illustrations ; 22 
cm 

"Take a magical journey with Nubian, the lucky cat, 
that takes you from Bermuda to the UK, Ireland, 
and beyond. Nubian makes friends with kids along 
the way, wishing them well and protecting them 
from unanticipated difficulties. He leaves a joyful 
and upbeat trail behind him with every stride. 
Nubian's voyage is a living example of the universal 
magic of friendship and good fortune, spanning 
boundaries and cultures. This series honours the 
virtues of generosity, fortitude, and the conviction 
that all children, regardless of circumstance, are 
deserving of a little bit of Nubian's unique magic via 
touching experiences. Prepare yourself for an 
exciting journey around the world full with smiles 
and luck!"--Amazon.com. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 9798884204867 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Friendship–Fiction.  
I.Ti. 

823.92 J 
Jones, Jennifer, author. 

Operation takeback. Book 2, For Love & 
money / Jennifer Jones.  – [Place of 
publication not identified] : [Jennifer Jones], 
[2023] 

268 pages ; 23 cm 
"Bomb scares, threats, kidnapping, exotic places 
and the introduction of AI is lurking in the pages of 
Operation Takeback 2 – Love and Money."--Back 
cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798878799928 (paperback) : $24.00 
I.Ti. II.Ti.: For love & money. III.Ti.: For love and money. 

823.92 K 
Knight, Brooklyn, author. 

What women want / Brooklyn Knight. – 
[United States] : Wordworld Publishing, 
[2023] 

154 pages ; 20 cm 
"As far as Austin Taylor is concerned, the only 
differences between him and that British actor are 
their teeth and their last names. He’s head of the IT 
department at Intuition, a thriving social media 
management company, and he’s also a nerd of epic 
proportions. It’s so bad that after his first sexual 
encounter in twelfth grade, the girls couldn’t look 
him in the eye. He doesn’t understand it. But Austin 
in love with his coworker, Meghan Davis--has been 
from the moment he laid eyes on her. Whenever 
she’s in his presence, he’s consumed with fantasies 
he knows will never come to pass. It doesn’t hurt to 
dream, though... When Meghan asks him to help 
her salvage the reputation of her biggest social 
media client, Austin is reluctant to accept the 
assignment. He’s awkward, unsure, and there’s only 
one woman he wants. Her. But when she tells him 
she’ll personally prep him by teaching him 
everything he needs to know about women, he has 
a change of heart. Meghan assumes he doesn’t 
have what it takes to woo a member of the 
opposite sex, but with a little courage and the help 

7



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

of his nerdy buddy, he’s about to show her that he 
knows exactly what women want."--Amazon.com. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798378630486 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Romance fiction. 2.Erotic fiction.  I.Ti.  

823.92 L 
Lacy, Mary Beth, author. 

Octopi are very sly / by Mary Beth Lacy ; 
illustrated by Dana Cooper. – [United States] 
: Mary Beth Lacy, [2024] 

19 pages : colour illustrations ; 26 cm 
""Octopi Are Very Sly" is a charming and thought-
provoking children's story that explores the life of 
Harry, a clever and mischievous octopus living in a 
zoo aquarium. His world is turned upside down with 
the arrival of Suzette, a distressed pink octopus. 
Together, they dream of returning to the sea and 
embark on a series of adventurous escape 
attempts. Their journey is filled with humor, 
challenges, and the building of an unexpected 
friendship. The story culminates in a touching act of 
kindness from Terrance, a zoologist who helps them 
achieve their dream of freedom. This tale beautifully 
intertwines themes of intelligence, compassion, and 
the importance of respecting wildlife and their 
natural habitats."--Amazon.com. 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798990868526 : $25.00 
1.Marine animals–Fiction. 2.Octopuses–Fiction.  I.Ti. 
II.Cooper, Dana, illustrator. 

823.92 L 
Lawrence, Hilary, author. 

The grass may not be greener / by Hilary 
Lawrence ; illustrated by Katherine 
Summerville. – [Place of publication not 
identified] : Overlook Publishing, [2023] 

40 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 27 cm. – (Life’s greatest morals) 

"Bunny has had enough of his boring life. Good 
fortune is bestowed upon him when he bumps into 
a fairy who helps him transform into a bee, an 
elephant, a snake and fish for a day. What do you 
think he discovers?"--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781739708924 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature.  I.Ti. II.Series: 
Lawrence, Hilary. Life’s greatest morals. 
III.Summerville, Katherine, illustrator. 

823.92 L 
Lawrence, Hilary, author. 

A leopard never changes its spots / by Hilary 
Lawrence ; illustrated by Katherine 
Summerville. – [Place of publication not 
identified] : Overlook Publishing, [2023] 

36 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 27 cm. – (Life’s greatest morals) 

"Larry the big, bad Leopard is lonely not having any 
friends. He decides to make amends and invites all 
the animals to a fabulous party. But should they give 
Larry a second chance?"--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781739708948 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature.  I.Ti. II.Series: 
Lawrence, Hilary. Life’s greatest morals. III. 
Summerville, Katherine, illustrator. 

823.92 L 
Lawrence, Hilary, author. 

Loose lips sink ships / by Hilary Lawrence ; 
illustrated by Katherine Summerville. – 
[Place of publication not identified] : 
Overlook Publishing, [2022] 

36 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 27 cm. – (Life’s greatest morals) 

"Back in the day pigeons delivered the post. But 
they had to beware of spies! When the king’s prized 
messenger pigeon gossips, his top secret message is 
overheard. Find out what happens when the news 
is discovered by Blackbeard, a fierce pirate 
captain!"--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781739708900 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature.  I.Ti. II.Series: 
Lawrence, Hilary. Life’s greatest morals. III. 
Summerville, Katherine, illustrator. 

823.92 M 
Marr, Danielle, author. 

Bugs in my belly / written by Dr. Danielle 
Marr ; illustrated by Katherine Summerville. – 
[United States] : Naucala Publishing, [2023] 

32 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
"One of the most important things for good health, 
is living inside you, living in stealth.”--Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9781738437009 (paperback) : $18.00 
1.Microorganisms–Fiction. 2.Digestive system– 
Fiction. 3.Stories in rhyme  I.Ti. II.Summerville, 
Katherine, illustrator. 

823.92 M 
Matthews, Marie Shaw, author, illustrator. 

The heartbeat of an island / written & 
illustrated by Marie Shaw Matthews. – 
[Place of publication not identified] : [Marie 
Shaw Matthews], [2023] 

27 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
"This children's book follows the journey of a girl 
and the Bermuda Gombeys."--Amazon.com.  
ISBN: 9798858296270 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Gombey–Bermuda–Fiction. 2.Bermudian children’s 
literature. 3.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 M 
Matthews, Marie Shaw, author, illustrator. 

Uncle Lou’s Bermuda adventure / written & 
illustrated by Marie Shaw Matthews.  – 
[Place of publication not identified] : [Marie 
Shaw Matthews], [2023] 

24 pages : colour illustrations ; 22 cm 
"This story is about adventures of children out for a 
day of adventure with their Uncle Lou. The story 
takes place in the beautiful island of Bermuda, 
where children explore the island's beaches, flora 
and fauna."--Amazon.com.  
ISBN: 9798852412140 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Bermuda–Fiction.  
I.Ti. 

823.92 M 
Monique, Takara, author. 

Amandla : Book 1 / Takara Monique. – 
Bloomsbury, IN : AuthorHouse, 2024. 

191 pages ; 23 cm 
"In the heart of Uganda, 17-year-old Xola Abara, 
known for her captivating storytelling, is about to 
have her world transformed. As she and her twin 
sister Tishala begin to prepare for life as 
apprentices, Xola encounters the mysterious Tau, a 
Dream Messenger, who reveals her destiny far 
beyond the ordinary. Whisked away to the 
enigmatic magic school, Amandla, Xola embarks on 
a journey of self-discovery and empowerment."--
Back cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9798823033804 (paperback) : $27.00 
1.Magic–Fiction. 2.Fantasy fiction. 3.Young adult fiction. 
4.Africa–Fiction.  I.Ti. 

8
11



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 
823.92 N 

Norman, Lucy, author. 
Lantana is lethal / Lucy Norman. – [Bermuda] : 
Mulberry Ink Books, [2024] 

249 pages ; 21 cm. – (Hibiscus Island mystery ; 
book 6) 

"A new bee colony has been installed at the 
Hibiscus Inn, and Holly Gold and Gramps are looking 
forward to future honey harvests. But elsewhere on 
the island, life is not as sweet. Hibiscus Island is 
buzzing with speculation and gossip about Castleby 
Golf Club. As beehives on the golf course are 
sabotaged, a golfer threatens legal action against a 
local apiary, and environmentalists protest 
controversial building plans, feelings are running 
high on the tiny tropical island. When a dead body is 
discovered next to the beehives, and a friend of 
Gramps becomes a suspect, Holly and her friends 
swarm to the rescue. Will they be able to solve this 
very sticky situation beefore it's too late?"--Back 
cover. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 9780992266615 (paperback) : $20.00 
1.Mystery fiction.  I.Ti. II.Series: Norman, Lucy. Hibiscus 
Island mystery ; bk. 6. 

823.92 R 
Resnik, Alicia, author. 

Sarys / Alicia Resnik. – [Bermuda] : [Alicia 
Resnik], [2023] 

510 pages ; 23 cm 
Incorrect ISBN listed on copyright page: 
9798861762502. 
"Set against the backdrop of Bermuda, Sarys is a 
novel of love, lies, murder and a 170-year-old family 
secret. The dual narrative of Josie Amelia Baker in 
1994 is intertwined with the words written in her 
great-great-grandmother's 1924 journals. While 
Josephine Hutchings' life in 1824 is unraveling, Josie 
Amelia Baker in 1994, is forced to confront 
unexpected truths - about herself, her family, and 
the heritage she thought she knew."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9780947482756 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Historical fiction. 2.Mystery fiction. 3.Bermuda–
Fiction.  I.Ti. 

823.92 R 
Richards, E. T. (Bob), author. 

Triangle of blood / by Bob Richards – 
[Denver, CO] : Ukiyoto Publishing, 2024. 

263 pages : illustrations, map ; 23 cm.  – (Triangle 
of treason ; 2) 

"World War II ends - the Cold War begins. 
Incredibly, Bermuda's geopolitical importance 
increases. Marauding Nazi U-boats are replaced by 
Soviet nuclear submarines whose missiles threaten 
the US East Coast. Bermuda becomes the most 
important and secret early warning post in the 
world, using a new technology called SOFAR - Sound 
Fixing and Ranging. The Russians will do anything to 
find out what the Americans are up to in Bermuda, 
including sending their assassins to "persuade" 
wayward local collaborators. The intricate conflict of 
spy versus spy, stretching from California, to 
London, and Moscow, pivots around a Bermuda 
emerging from its own era of segregations. The 
story ultimately intersects with the most terrifying 
chapter of the Cold War - the Cuban Missile Crisis."--
Back cover. 
ISBN: 9789361727887 : $20.00 
1.Cold war–Bermuda–Fiction. 2.Adventure fiction. 
3.Bermuda–Fiction.  I.Ti. II.Series: Richards, E. T. 
Triangle of treason ; 2. 

823.92 R 
The Rock Accord young storytellers 
anthology 2023. – Gibraltar : The Rock 
Retreat, 2023. 

122 pages : illustrations ; 20 cm 
"Early in 2023 The Rock Retreat and Accord Literary 
started to work together on an initiative that would 
put young creatives at the centre. We dreamt of a 
project that would unite young story tellers from 
different parts of the world working on a series of 
shared story prompts. We were excited to see how 
young people in Ghana, Bermuda and Gibraltar 
brought their own responses to the work but also to 
see in what ways their visions and ideas were 
shared. We believe that the joy of storytelling is a 
shared human pleasure and one that The Rock 
Retreat and Accord Literary wanted to celebrate 
with young creatives."--Introduction. 
$25.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Bermudian 
literature–Collections. 3.Children’s writings. 4.Bermuda–
Fiction. 5.Ghana–Fiction. 6.Gibraltar–Fiction.  I.Accord 
Literary. II.The Rock Retreat. III.Ti. 

823.92 S 
Smith, Rodney A., Jr., author. 

One lawn at a time : the chronicles of 
Rodney’s mission to spread kindness / 
Rodney A. Smith Jr. ; Valeria Komus, 
illustrator. – First edition. – Madison, AL : 
Rodney Smith Jr., [2024] 

40 unnumbered pages : chiefly colour 
illustrations ; 22 x 28 cm 

"In the heart of an ordinary neighborhood, young 
Rodney Smith, Jr. stumbles upon a simple situation 
that would forever change the trajectory of his life: 
an elderly man struggling to mow his lawn. This 
wasn't just about mowing grass; it was the seed of 
an idea that would grow into a worldwide 
movement. As readers flip through the vibrant 
pages of 'One Lawn at a Time,’ they journey with 
Rodney as he rides from one home to another, 
spreading not just acts of service, but messages of 
hope, unity, and community. From single mothers 
to valiant veterans, each page tells a unique story of 
kindness, resilience, and the profound impact of 
caring hands."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798218312619 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Raising Men & Women Lawn Care Service. 
2.Bermudian children’s literature. 3.Biographical fiction. 
4.Conduct of life.  I. Ti. II.Komus, Valeria, illustrator. 

823.92 S 
Stevenson, Jackie, author, illustrator. 

Fidel : a Bermuda cat / written & illustrated 
by Jackie Stevenson. – Devonshire, Bermuda : 
Jackie Stevenson, 2024. 

28 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 16 x 21 cm 
"Fidel, my island cat was the inspiration for this 
book. Returning home one evening, I noticed Fidel 
lying on the roof, his legs akimbo under a sky full of 
stars. His expression was where have you been, this 
is the place to be and indeed he was right. Our 
animal friends can teach us a lot about enjoying the 
moment."--Page 1. 
$15.00 
1.Bermudian children’s literature. 2.Cats–Bermuda–
Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

828 English Miscellaneous Writings 
828.92 English Miscellaneous Writings of 2000- 
828.92 A 

Anderson, Crystal, author. 
Butterfly prose / Crystal Anderson. – First 
edition. – [Cheyenne, WY] : BookLeaf 
Publishing, 2024. 

33 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 21 cm 
"Poetry, life experiences with short stories”--Back 
cover. 
ISBN: 9789363302884 (paperback) : $20.00  
1.Bermudian poetry–2000- 2.Bermudian short stories.  
I.Ti. 

9



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

900 - HISTORY, GEOGRAPHY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
910 Geography and Travel 
917 North Americas 
917.299 Bermuda 
917.299 A 

Albuoy, Laverne, author, photographer. 
Bermuda through my eyes / Laverne Albuoy. – 
Bloomington, IN : WestBox Press, a division of 
Thomas Nelson & Zondervan, 2024. 

42 pages : chiefly colour illustrations ; 29 cm 
"This book is designed to show the beauty, "Thru 
My Eyes," my island home Bermuda. Bermuda on a 
map looks like a dot in the middle of the Atlantic 
Ocean, or some say shaped like a fishhook. 
Bermuda is Rich in History, in Her people, Historical 
Buildings, Her beautiful beaches, Sunrises, Sunsets, 
and beautiful flowers and trees."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798385024360 : $56.00 
ISBN: 9798385024353 (paperback) : $36.00 
1.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

920-929/B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia   
B BIR 

Bird, Colin, author. 
Meet me at Elbow Beach / Colin Bird. – 
Leicester, UK : Troubador Publishing, [2024] 

viii, 439 pages ; 24 cm 
“In 1973, after answering an ad in the Construction 
News, Colin Bird finds himself flying to the sub-
tropical island of Bermuda on a two-year work 
contract, excited but unsure of what he will find.”--
Back cover. 
ISBN: 9781805142348 (paperback) : $30.00 
1.Bird, Colin. 2.Bermuda–Biography. 3.Bermuda–
History–20th century.  I.Ti. 

B BUT 
Butterfield, D. Neletha, author. 

Good vibes only for the soul / Dr. the Hon. 
Neletha Butterfield, M.B.E., J.P.,  ED.D. – First 
edition. – Detroit, Michigan : Book Power 
Publishing, an imprint of Niyah Press, [2024] 

xxiii, 78 pages : illustrations, facsimiles, portraits ; 
23 cm 

A tribute to my son the late Kirkland Butterfield, 
"Big B, King B, Boss." 
“Treadwell Kirkland Winfield Butterfield's 
expressions of his life are highlighted in this book 
"Good Vibes Only for the SOUL" through poems 
written by himself and tributes from his family, 
students, friends and loved ones. An educator, 
mentor, motivator, leader, friend, father, brother, 
uncle, nephew, cousin and godfather, Kirk touched 
so many individuals' souls and their lives were 
changed both academically and socially."--Back 
cover. 
ISBN: 9781945873911 (paperback) : $25.00 
1.Butterfield, Treadwell Kirkland Winfield. 2.Teachers–
Bermuda–Biography. 3.Bermuda–Biography  
I.Butterfield, D. Neletha, author. II.Ti. 

B COX 
Cox, William Milner, 1928- 

Thoughts about love / William M. Cox. – 
[Bermuda] : [William M. Cox], [2012] 

14 pages ; 21 cm 
No price 
1.Cox, William M. 2.Love. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

B EAL 
Ealy-Lambert, Kim, author. 

Chosen : living a life of purpose, family and 
change / Kim Ealy-Lambert. – [United States] : 
ChoSON Enterprise, LLC, [2021] 

53 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 22 cm 
"This book is the first part of a memoir chronicling 
a mother's journey. At seven months into her 
pregnancy, tests discovered that she would have a 
special needs child. This revelation required life-
changing decisions and started a transformation 
that brought enlightenment of purpose and 
unconditional love."--Back cover. 
ISBN : 9780989047791 (paperback) : $15.00 
1.Ealy-Lambert, Kim. 2.Mothers–Biography. 3.Down 
syndrome–Biography. 4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

B FIN 
Finnerty, Kat, author. 

Never let a good disaster go to waste : 
making sense of a life of absurdity, a memoir / 
Kat Finnerty. – [Espiritu Santo, Vanuatu] : [Kat 
Finnerty], [2023] 

xv, 413 pages : illustrations ; 23 cm 
Bda. Author. 
"Spanning the globe from her hometown of 
Toronto to the Island of the Gods in Indonesia, the 
mountains of Switzerland and Italy, the heartland of 
Czechoslovakia and the rugged outback of Australia, 
Kat sets out on a high-stakes adventure to squeeze 
more meaning and purpose from her life. It’s a roller 
coaster ride of epic proportions which comes 
crashing down when she's diagnosed with a 
crippling disease. She contemplates the 
unthinkable. However, fate intervenes in the form 
of three eccentric spiritual guides: a tattooed Maori 
Buddhist teacher, an unorthodox Canadian yoga 
guru and a Zen motorbike-riding spiritual 
renegade."--Back cover. 
ISBN: 9798887595634 (paperback) : $23.00 
1.Finnerty, Kat. 2.Multiple Sclerosis–Patients–
Biography.  I.Ti. 

B HOL 
Cox, John, author. 

Open letters, open lives / compiled by John 
Cox. – [Bermuda] : [John Cox], [2024]  

x, 117 pages : illustrations, portraits ; 27 cm 
"Opened Letters, Opened Lives comprise the most 
evocative first-hand accounts committed to paper 
in the whole of the nineteenth century in Bermuda. 
Scarlet and yellow fever epidemics, pesky droughts, 
life-altering hurricanes along with intimate family 
concerns are grippingly described here in a way that 
keeps the pages turning. Even a glimpse of the 
inimitable Tom Thumb, along with the visit of 
Princess Louise to Bermuda are keenly brought to 
life in this long-awaited book. A rich and endearing 
heritage is marvellously woven into this story of our 
island home called Bermuda."--Page 4 of dust 
jacket. 
$35.00 
1.Hollis, Henry Hilgrove, 1838-1916–Correspondence. 
2.Hollis, Louisa Jane, 1845-1923–Correspondence. 
3.Hollis family. 4.Wilkinson family. 5.Bermuda–History–
19th century.  I.Ti. 

970 History of North America 
972 Mexico, Central America, West Indies, Bermuda 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 B 

Barrett, Peter, author. 
Virginia and Bermuda : colonial siblings / 
Peter Barrett. – [Bermuda] : Peter Barrett, 
[2024] 

vi, 227 pages : illustrations, maps, portraits ; 28 
cm 

"In this book you'll see how lessons learned from 
the "Bermuda Experience" inspired the Virginia 
Company to formulate much needed land 
reformation which, along with political reformation, 
saved Virginia from certain failure. This book will 

10



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

also trace the lives of the Sea Venture survivors and 
those who brought about the birth of America at 
Jamestown."--Back cover.  
ISBN: 9780947482800 (paperback) : $68.00 
1.Jamestown (Va.)–History–1600-1777, Colonial period. 
2.Bermuda–History–1609-1699. 3.Great Britain–
Colonies–America–History. 4.Bermuda–Foreign 
relations–United States. 5.United States–Foreign 
relations–Bermuda.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: Colonial siblings. 

 

972.99004 Ethnic and National Groups in 
Bermuda 
972.99004 M 

Medeiros, Eduardo Pereira, 1996- , author. 
175 anos de Portugueses nas Bermudas / 
Eduardo Pereira Medeiros ; revisão da 
escrita: Elsa Cruz, Leocádia Cardoso, Marta 
Rato, Silvia Tavares. – [Ribeira Grande, 
Azores] : AEAzores, 2024. 

736 pages : illustrations, maps, portraits ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9789893368398 (paperback with flaps) : 
$45.00 
1.Portuguese Bermudians–History. 2.Azoreans–
Bermuda–History. 3.Portuguese–Bermuda–History. 
4.Azores–Immigration and emigration. 5.Bermuda–
Immigration and emigration.  I.Cruz, Elsa, author. 
II.Cardoso, Leocádia, author. III.Rato, Marta, author. 
IV.Tavares, Salvia, author. V.Associação dos Emigrantes 
Açorianos. VI.Comité dos 175 anos de Portugueses nas 
Bermudas. VII.Ti. 

972.99004 M 
Medeiros, Eduardo Perira, 1996- , author. 

175 years of Portuguese in Bermuda / 
Eduardo Pereira Medeiros ; translation: 
Tiago Mendonça. – [Ribeira Grande, Azores] : 
AEAzores, 2024. 

696 pages : illustrations, maps, portraits ; 23 cm 
ISBN: 9789893368534 (paperback with flaps) : 
$45.00 
1.Portuguese Bermudians–History. 2.Azoreans–
Bermuda–History. 3.Portuguese–Bermuda–History. 
4.Azores–Immigration and emigration. 5.Bermuda–
Immigration and emigration.  I.Mendonça, Tiago, 
translator. II.Azorean Emigrants Association. III.175-
years Committee of Portuguese in Bermuda. IV.Ti. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

.

 
  

11



  

12 

 
  



 

13 

AUTHOR/TITLE/SERIES INDEX

175 anos de Portugueses nas Bermudas, 11 
175 years of Portuguese in Bermuda, 11 
175-years Committee of Portuguese in Bermuda. 

175 years of Portuguese in Bermuda, 11 
 
Accord Literary. The Rock Accord young storytellers 

anthology 2023, 9 
The Adventures of Nubian the good luck cat, 7 
Albouy, Laverne. Bermuda through my eyes, 10 
Alexis’ world of manifestations, 6 
Allen, Hervey. Sarah Simon : character Atlantean, 5 
Amandla : Book 1, 8 
And the drama begins! \ 

Control = peace of mind :a practical guide to estate 
planning, 2 

Annual report 2023 (Bermuda. Ombudsman), 3 
Anto, Widi. Mama’s boy, 7 
Associação dos Emigrantes Açorianos. 175 anos de 

Portugueses nas Bermudas, 11 
Aydin, Allison. 

Look & find Bermuda, 5 
Look and find Bermuda, 5 

Azorean Emigrants Association. 175 years of 
Portuguese in Bermuda, 11 

 
Bardon, Rachel. Questions from a star, 5 

Baron, Jeff. Just south of faithful, 6 
Barrett, Peter.  

Virginia and Bermuda : colonial siblings, 10 
Colonial siblings, 10 

Bassett, C. Laureen. Penny power : learning about the 
value of money, 2 

Bassett, Carolyn L. My first book, 3 
Bean, Leroy G. W. Gang violence is by design : exposing 

the lie, 3 
Bell, Angela. Mom magic : moms mastering affiliate & 

network marketing, 4 
Belle, Egypt.  

Alexis’ world of manifestation, 6 
I will make you proud, 6 

Bermewjan vurds, 3 
Bermuda Ministry of Finance. 

Budget statement in support of the estimates of 
revenue and expenditure 2023/2024, 2 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Bermuda National Trust. Globe Museum : the story 
of a house & its people, 4 

Bermuda Ombudsman.  
Annual report 2023, 3 
For the record : an investigation into the disclosure 
of spent convictions for U.S. visa applications, 3 

Bermuda through my eyes, 10 
Bermuwjan vurds, 3 
Bird, Colin. Meet me at Elbow Beach, 10 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure 2023/2024, 2 
Bugs in my belly, 8 
Burt, E. David. Gang violence is by design : exposing the lie, 3 
Butterfield, D. Neletha. Good vibes only for the soul, 10 
 
Campbell, Jane. Interpretations of love, 6 

Canfield, Jack, 1944- Success redefined, 1 
Cardoso, Leocádia. 175 anos de Portugueses nas 

Bermudas, 11 
Castree, Stephen. Three adult lives : a new life 

perspective – it all starts today, 1 
Cebu, Vladimir.  

Princess Solei adopts a grandmother, 6 
Princess Solei learns of that first Christmas, 6 

Chapman, David. Gombey : the way of the warrior, 3 
Chosen : living a life of purpose, family and change, 10 
Chudleigh, Diana. Globe Museum : the story of a house 

& its people, 4 
Colonial siblings, 10 
Comité dos 175 anos de Portugueses nas Bermudas. 

175 anos de Portugueses nas Bermudas, 11 
Concerning matters of the heart : physical and spiritual, 1 
Connections : visits to the Motherland, a poetic 

remembrance, 5 
Cooper, Dana. Octopi are very sly, 8 
Cox, John. Open letters, open lives, 10 
Cox, William Milner. Thoughts about love, 10 
Cruz, Elsa. 175 anos de Portugueses nas Bermudas, 11 
 
Dickinson, Annette. Vital verses, 5 
Dog in a bag series, 7 
Durham-Thompson, Shangri-La. 

Princess Solei adopts a grandmother, 6 
Princess Solei learns of that first Christmas, 6 

 
Ealy-Lambert, Kim. Chosen : living a life of purpose, 

family and change, 10 
Ebbin, Wendy K. Something from the heart : the 

journey to love, 5 
Economic report, 2 
Elkinson, Fiona. 

Dog in a bag series, 7 
Ollie gets deported : a dog in a bag story, 7 

Empire Parliamentary Association. Report of 
proceedings of the Parliamentary Conference held in 
the House of Assembly Hamilton, Bermuda, June, 
1946, 2 

Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 2 
Evans, Jonathan Land.  

Flies in Amber : selected stories, 7 
Sarah Simon : character Atlantean, 5 

 
Farmer, Tiphanie. Mama's boy, 7 
Fidel : a Bermuda cat, 9 
Fiftieth anniversary of the Bermuda constitution 

reflections on its past and future, 2 
Finnerty, Kat. Never let a good disaster go to waste : 

making sense of a life of absurdity, a memoir, 10 
Flies in amber : selected stories, 7 
For love & money, 7 
For love and money, 7 
For the record : an investigation into the disclosure of 

spent convictions for U.S. visa applications, 3 
Fox, Claire.  

Look & find Bermuda, 5 
Look and find Bermuda, 5 

 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

14 

Gang violence is by design : exposing the lie, 3 
Gardiner, Ava. Questions from a star, 5 
Globe Museum : the story of a house & its people, 4 
Gombey : the way of the warrior, 3 
Good vibes only for the soul, 10 
The grass may not be greener, 8 
Gracefully divorced, 2 
Gray, Annelise. 

Return of the champion, 7 
Circus Maximus, 7 

The Great Kiskadee : the story of the yellow-bellied 
shrike of Cayenne and its journey to the Isle of 
Bermuda, 4 

Greene, Lisa. A practical guide to garden management 
in Bermuda, 4 

Guerrieri, Claudio. The Great Kiskadee : the story of the 
yellow-bellied shrike of Cayenne and its journey to 
the Isle of Bermuda, 4 

 
Hayward, Madeline. Concerning matters of the heart : 

physical and spiritual, 1 
The heartbeat of an island, 8 
Historical house guide book, 4 
 
I will make you proud, 6 
I’m still in pain, now what can I do? : Chronic pain, 

understand it, work on it, reduce it, 4 
Interpretations of love, 6 
 
J.K.G. The Adventures of Nubian the good luck cat, 7 
Jacobs, O. Sheree. Jesus : is he really the be all and end 

all?, 1 
Jarvis, Michael (Michael J.) Globe Museum : the story 

of a house & its people, 4 
Jesus : is he really the be all and end all?, 1 
Jones, Jennifer.  

For love & money, 7 
For love and money, 7 
Operation takeback. Book 2, For love & money, 7 

Journey to forgiveness, 1 
 
Just south of faithful, 6 
Knight, Brooklyn. What women want, 7 
Komus, Valeria. One lawn at a time, 9 
 
Lacy, Mary Beth. Octopi are very sly, 8 
Lantana is lethal, 9 
Lawrence, Hilary. 

The grass may not be greener, 8 
A leopard never changes its spots, 8 
Life’s greatest morals, 8 
Loose lips sink ships, 8 

A leopard never changes its spots, 8 
Life’s greatest morals, 8 
Lister, Randall. On the field for Jesus, 2 
Look & Find Bermuda, 5 
Look and find Bermuda, 5 
Loose lips sink ships, 8 
 
Mama's boy, 7 
Marr, Danielle. Bugs in my belly, 8 
Matthews, Marie Shaw.  

The heartbeat of an island, 8 

Tatiana's Bermuda counting book 1,2,3, 3 
Uncle Lou’s Bermuda adventure, 8 

McPhee, Cassandra. Metamorphosis : a poetry 
collection, 5 

Medeiros, Eduardo Pereira.  
175 anos de Portugueses nas Bermudas, 11 
175 years of Portuguese in Bermuda, 11 

Meet me at Elbow Beach, 10 
Mendonça, Tiago. 175 years of Portugese in Bermuda, 11 
Metamorphosis : a poetry collection, 5 
Miller, Kelli-Sue. Mom magic : moms mastering affiliate 

& network marketing, 4 
Ming-Bean, Angela. Connections : visits to the 

Motherland, a poetic remembrance, 5 
Mom magic : moms mastering affiliate & network 

marketing, 4 
Monique, Takara. Amandla : Book 1, 8 
Morris, Cindy L. I’m still in pain, now what can I do? : 

Chronic pain, understand it, work on it, reduce it, 4 
My first book, 3 
 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Never let a good diaster go to waste : making sense of a 

life of absurdity, a memoir, 10 
Norman, Lucy. 

Hibiscus Island mystery ; 6., 9 
Lantana is lethal, 9 

 
Octopi are very sly, 8 
Ollie gets deported : a dog in a bag story, 7 
On the field for Jesus, 2 
One lawn at a time : the chronicles of Rodney’s mission 

to spread kindness, 9 
Open letters, open lives, 10 
Operation takeback. Book 2, For love & money, 7 
 
Parliamentary Conference. Report of proceedings of 

the Parliamentary Conference held in the House of 
Assembly Hamilton, Bermuda, June, 1946, 2 

Penny power : learning about the value of money, 2 
Perinchief, Karen S. The self-coached runner, 5 
Peynado, Sadoya. Sex, food and chronic illness, 4 
Pitcher, Stacey. Success redefined, 1 
A practical guide to garden management in Bermuda, 4 
Princess Solei adopts a grandmother, 6 
Princess Solei learns of that first Christmas, 6 
 
Questions from a star, 5 
 
Rato, Marta. 175 anos de Portugueses nas Bermudas, 

11 
Report of proceedings of the Parliamentary Conference 

held in the House of Assembly Hamilton, Bermuda, 
June, 1946, 2 

Resnik, Alicia. Sarys, 9 
Return of the champion, 7 
Richards, E. T. (Bob). Triangle of treason ; 2, 9 
Robinson, Wendy Ali. Who is Jesus Christ? : Whom do 

you say He is, and why is His Cross so important to 
Humanity?, 1 

The Rock Accord young storytellers anthology 2023, 9 
The Rock Retreat. The Rock Accord young storytellers 

anthology 2023, 9 



AUTHOR / TITLE /SERIES INDEX 

15 

 
Santucci, Brendal. Gracefully divorced, 2 
Sarah Simon : character Atlantean, 5 
Sarys, 9 
The self-coached runner, 5 
Sex, food and chronic illness, 4 
Smith, Peter A.  

Bermewjan vurds, 3 
Bermuwjan vurds, 3 

Smith, Rodney A., Jr. One lawn at a time, 9 
Smith, Samantha. Journey to forgiveness, 1 
Something from the heart : the journey to love, 5 
Spurling, Ann. Globe Museum : the story of a house & 

its people, 4 
Stevenson, Jackie. Fidel : a Bermuda cat, 9 
Success redefined, 1 
Summerville, Katherine.  

Bugs in my belly, 8 
The Grass may not be greener, 8 
Life’s greatest morals, 8 
A leopard never changes its spots, 8 
Loose lips sink ships, 8 

 

Tatiana’s Bermuda counting book 1,2,3, 3 
Tavares, Silvia. 175 anos de Portugueses nas Bermudas, 11 
Thoughts about love, 10 
Three adult lives : a new life perspective - it all starts 

today, 1 
Triangle of treason ; 2, 9 
Trott, Perry P. And the drama begins! : Control =  peace 

of mind : a practical guide to estate planning, 2 
 
Uncle Lou’s Bermuda adventure, 8 
 
Van Putten, Melodye Micëre. Connectinons : visits to 

the Motherland, a poetic remembrance, 5 
Virginia and Bermuda : colonial siblings, 10 
Vital verses, 5 
 
What women want, 7 
Who is Jesus Christ? : Whom do you say He is, and why 

is His Cross so important to Humanity?, 1 
Wingate, David B. A practical guide to garden 

management in Bermuda, 4 

 
 
 



 

 



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To see any of the items in this bibliography please come into the Bermuda National Library on 
Queen Street. 

Bermuda National Library (Adult Services) opening hours (as of 31 Jan. 2022): 

Monday - closed  
Tuesday to Thursday - 9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.  
Friday - 10:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.  
Saturday - 9:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.  
Sunday - closed 

These and all other books, DVDs, etc. held by the Adult and Youth Sections of the Bermuda 
National Library are listed in the online catalogue found on the Bermuda National Library's 
website: 

Website: www.bnl.bm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For questions/comments regarding the Bermudiana Collection contact: 
 
Local Studies Librarian 
Tel. (441) 295-2905 

e-mail: ejhollis@gov.bm 
 
 

  

mailto:lfox@gov.bm
mailto:ejhollis@gov.bm


 

 

 
  
 
 
 

 

11




